AGENDA

NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL
MEETING

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Local Planning
Panel will be held in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee Why on

WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2019

Beginning at 1.00pm for the purpose of considering and determining matters
included in this agenda.
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Peter Robinson
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Panel Members

Peter Biscoe Chair

Steve Kennedy Urban Design Expert
Graham Brown Town Planner

Peter Cotton Community Representative
Quorum

A quorum is three Panel members

Conflict of Interest

Any Panel Member who has a conflict of Interest must not be present at the site inspection and
leave the Chamber during any discussion of the relevant Item and must not take part in any
discussion or voting of this Item.
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 2-3JULY 2019

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1 MINUTES OF NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL HELD 26 JUNE
2019

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel held 26 June
2019 were adopted by the Chairperson and have been posted on Council's website.




REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.1-03 JULY 2019

3.0 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

ITEM 3.1 DA2019/0114 - 267 CONDAMINE STREET, MANLY VALE -
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A SHOP TOP HOUSING DEVELOPMENT,
COMPRISING 27 DWELLINGS, 4 RETAIL TENANCIES AND

CARPARKING
REPORTING OFFICER Matt Edmonds
TRIM FILE REF 2019/348844
ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report

2 Site Plan and Elevations
3 SEPP 65 Report
4 Clause 4.6

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is
development to which State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 — Design Quality of Residential
Apartment Development applies and is 4 or more storeys in height.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2019/0114 for demolition of the existing building
and construction of a shop top housing development, comprising 27 dwellings, 4 retail tenancies
and carparking at Lot A & Lot B DP 39108, 267 Condamine Street, Manly Vale subject to the
conditions and for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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be common property. The ceilings of these retail spaces must be constructed and maintained
below RL 15.0m AHD, being the minimum floor level of Level 1 residential apartments.

Reason: To ensure consistency with the definition of shop top housing, as prescribed by WLEP
2011.
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(b) drawings of the proposed development in the context of surrounding development, including the
streetscape,

The streetscape is represented in perspective and the 3D electronic model / movie.

(c) development compliance with building heights, building height planes, setbacks and building envelope
controls (if applicable) marked on plans, sections and elevations,

The LEP requirements are referenced on drawings, and are generally complied with.

(d) drawings of the proposed landscape area, including species selected and materials to be used, presented
in the context of the proposed building or buildings, and the surrounding development and its context,
A landscape architectural plan is provided.

(e) if the proposed development is within an area in which the built form is changing, statements of the
existing and likely future contexts,
The development responds to both the existing and future character.

() photomontages of the proposed development in the context of surrounding development,
Montages of the proposed development in relation fo the existing surrounds are modeled in 3-dimensional
computer perspectives from surveyor's measurements.

(g) a sample board of the proposed materials and colours of the facade,
A Schedule of Colours and Materials is included as part of the application.

(h) detailed sections of proposed facades,
Detailed perspectives representing the proposal are included in the architectural drawings.

(i) if appropriate, a model that includes the context.

A movie derived from a 3D digital model of the development is provided exhibiting a high degree of resolution and
showing the proposal in its context.

78



79

ATTACHMENT 4
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1-3 JULY 2019



80

ATTACHMENT 4
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1-3 JULY 2019



81

ATTACHMENT 4
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1-3 JULY 2019



ATTACHMENT 4
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1-3 JULY 2019

Pursuant to clause 4.6(2) consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for
development even though the development would contravene a development
standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument.
However, this clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly
excluded from the operation of this clause.

This Clause applies to the Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings Development Standard.
Clause 4.6(3) states that consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has
considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the
contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(@) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b)  that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

Clause 4.6(4) states consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes a development standard unless:

(@) the consent authority is satisfied that:
() the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular
standard and the objectives for development within the zone
in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b)  the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained.

Clause 4.6(5) states that in deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-
General must consider:

(@)  whether contravention of the development standard raises any
matter of significance for State or regional environmental planning,
and

(b)  the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the
Director-General before granting concurrence.
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Clause 4.6
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Clause 4.6 Claim for Variation

This clause 4.6 variation has been prepared having regard to the Land and
Environment Court judgements in the matters of Wehbe v Pittwater
Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 (Wehbe) at [42] — [48], Four2Five Pty Ltd v
Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248 and Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra
Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118.

Zone and Zone Objectives

The Warringah Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2011 applies to the subject site
and this development proposal. The subject site is located within the B2 Local
Centre zone. Shop top housing is permissible in the zone with consent. The
stated objectives of the B2 zone are as follows:

- To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community
uses that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the
local area;

- To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations;

- To provide an environment for pedestrians that is safe, comfortable and
interesting;

- To create urban form that relates favourably in scale and in
architectural and landscape treatment to neighbouring land uses and
to the natural environment;

- To minimise conflict between land uses in the zone and adjoining zones
and ensure the amenity of any adjoining or nearby residential land
uses.

Shop top housing is defined as one or more dwellings located above ground floor
retail premises or business premises.

The development incorporates dwellings located above ground floor retail
premises. Accordingly, the proposed design accords with the Land and
Environment Court Judgement Sheahan J within Hrsto v Canterbury Council
given that the proposed residential units sit entirely above the ceiling height of the
ground floor retail tenancies.

The proposed development meets the relevant zone objectives given the
provision of ground floor retail tenancies and the appropriate concentration of
residential densities within an established Local Centre zone. The height and
scale of the development is responsive to context, compatible with that of
adjoining development and will not result in unacceptable or jarring residential
amenity, streetscape or broader urban design impacts.

It has been determined that the proposal will not give rise to adverse residential

amenity or land use conflicts with the future development of No. 265 Condamine
Street, for either commercial or shop top housing land uses anticipated, through

5]
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the provision of a highly articulated and modulated fagade presentation to this
property with opportunity for a combined internalised residential light well/
courtyard should a shop top housing form of development be proposed in the
future. The proposal does not create any conflict between land uses on adjoining
properties or the amenity of residential uses within adjoining zones.

The subject property is ideally suited to increased residential densities given its
immediate proximity to the Manly Vale B-Line bus stop with the building design
and streetscape enhancement works providing an environment for pedestrians
that is safe, comfortable and interesting.

The consent authority can be satisfied that the proposal is consistent with the
zone objectives as outlined. Accordingly, there are no statutory zoning or zone
objective impediment to the granting of approval to the proposed development.

Building Height Objectives

Having regard to the objectives of the height standard as previously identified
strict compliance has been found to be both unreasonable and unnecessary for
the following reasons:

(a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height and scale of
surrounding and nearby development,

Comment: Development within the site’s visual catchment, and within the 11
metre height precinct, is eclectic in nature and currently in transition with a
number of older one and two storey commercial and mixed use buildings being
replaced with more contemporary 4/ 5 level stepped storey shop top housing
building forms. A predominant 4 storey building presentation has been
established by recently approved and constructed shop top housing development
along Condamine Street including the buildings having frontage to secondary
streets including Kenneth Road and King Street.

We note that the 4" Level building element maintains an appropriate setback to
Condamine Street such that it will be recessive in a streetscape context
consistent with that of other recently approved and constructed 4 storey shop top
housing development both within this street block and more broadly along this
section of Condamine Street between Burnt Bridge Creek and King Street. The
topography of Kenneth Road rises relatively steeply and facilitates the provision
of 2 additional upper level apartments which like the Condamine Street frontage
represents a 4™ storey relative to adjacent street levels. That said, these upper
level apartments maintain significant setbacks from all boundaries of the property
with such setbacks extensively landscaped through the provision of integrated
planter boxes.
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(b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of
solar access,

Comment: Having undertaken a detailed site and context analysis and identified
available view lines over the site we have formed the considered opinion that the
height of the development, and in particular the non-compliant height
components, will not give rise to any visual, view, privacy or solar access impacts
with appropriate spatial separation maintained to adjoining properties.

The proposal is consistent with this objective.

(c) to minimise any adverse impact of development on the scenic quality of
Warringah's coastal and bush environments,

Comment: The non-compliant building height elements will not be readily
discernible as viewed from the street or coastal foreshore area. The proposal is
consistent with this objective.

(d) to manage the visual impact of development when viewed from public
places such as parks and reserves, roads and community facilities.

Comment: The non-compliant building height will not be visually prominent as
viewed from the street or any public area. Consistent with the conclusions
reached by Senior Commissioner Roseth in the matter of Project Venture
Developments v Pittwater Council (2005) NSW LEC 191 we have formed the
considered opinion that most observers would not find the proposed
development, in particular the non-compliant portions of the building, offensive,
jarring or unsympathetic in a streetscape context.

We have also formed the considered opinion that the proposal will maintain
appropriate amenity in terms of solar access and privacy and will not give rise to
any adverse public or private view affectation. In this regard, the development
satisfies the objectives of the height of buildings standard and accordingly strict
compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary under the circumstances. It can
also be argued that the 11 metre height standard has been effectively abandoned
along this particular section of Condamine Street in favour of a consistent and
cohesive streetscape and urban design outcome.

In our opinion, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the
variation it being noted that the building has been pulled away from the western
boundary of the property with the lower level apartments (Level 03) sitting
approximately 2.2 metres below the 11 metre height standard. An alternate
outcome would be to delete the upper level apartment and raise all floor levels in
this location by 2.2 metres to the achieve a significantly larger ground floor retail
tenancy. This outcome would result in a higher building in the streetscape, and as
presenting to the adjoining properties, with significantly greater basement parking
excavation and retail parking demand/ traffic generation than is currently
proposed.
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The proposal provides for the contextually appropriate distribution of floor space
on this particular site with a better urban design outcome achieved through the
variation to the building height standard sought.

The additional height proposed will ensure that the development maintains a
complimentary and compatible streetscape height and form consistent with the
heights and form of recently approved and constructed shop top housing
development along this section of Condamine Street. The proposal will provide
for a complimentary and compatible building presentation to that of recently
approved and constructed shop top housing development within the site’s visual
catchment. The sloping nature of the site facilitates a 4 level stepped building
form.

The building is of exception design quality and represents the orderly and
economic use and development of the land consistent with objectives 1.3(c) and
(g) of the Act.

In accordance with Clause 4.6(5) the contravention of the development standard
does not raise any matter of significance for State or Regional environmental
planning with the public benefit maintained by Council’s adoption of an
application specific merit based assessment as it relates to building height within
the 11 metre height precinct in which the site is located.

Conclusions

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the
considered opinion:

a) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent
with the zone objectives, and

b) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent
with the objectives of the building height standard, and

c) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard, and

d) that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the
building height development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in
the circumstances of the case, and

e) that given the design quality of the development, and the developments
ability to comply with the zone and building height standard objectives that
approval would not be antipathetic to the public interest, and

f) that contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter
of significance for State or regional environmental planning.
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As such we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no statutory
or environmental planning impediment to the granting of a height of buildings
variation in this instance.

Please not hesitate to contact me to discuss any aspect of this submission.
Yours sincerely

Boston Blyth Fleming

=

Greg Boston
B Urb & Reg Plan (UNE) MPIA
Director

10
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ITEM 3.2 MOD2018/0683 - 559-563 SYDNEY ROAD & 42 ETHEL STREET,
SEAFORTH - MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT
139/2015 GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
STRUCTURES AND CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED USE

DEVELOPMENT
REPORTING OFFICER Matt Edmonds
TRIM FILE REF 2019/348953
ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report

2 Site Plan and Elevations

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is a
modification of a determination made by a local planning panel.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. MOD2018/0683 for Modification of Development
Consent 139/2015 granted for Demolition of existing structures and construction of a mixed use
development at Lot D DP 390953 & Lot 101 DP 738317 & Lot 11 DP 597990, 559-563 Sydney
Road & 42 Ethel Street, Seaforth subject to the conditions and for the reasons set out in the
Assessment Report.
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ITEM 3.3

REPORTING OFFICER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.3-03 JULY 2019

DA2018/1755 - 15 WINSOME AVENUE, NORTH BALGOWLAH -
SUBDIVISION OF ONE LOT INTO TWO LOTS AND CONSTRUCT
NEW DRIVE

Daniel Milliken
2019/348983

1 Assessment Report
2 Site and Subdivision Plans
3 Clause 4.6

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as the
development contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental planning
instrument by more than 10% or non-numerical development standards.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. DA2018/1755 for subdivision of one lot into two lots
and construct new driveway at Lot 24 DP 6723, 15 Winsome Avenue, North Balgowlah subject to
the conditions and for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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OBJECTION PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4.6 OF WARRINGAH LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011

15 WINSOME AVE, NORTH BALGOWLAH

FOR THE TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION OF ONE LOT INTO TWO LOTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A

NEW DRIVEWAY

VARIATION OF A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD REGARDING THE MINIMUM SUBDIVISION LOT SIZE AS
DETAILED IN CLAUSE 4.1 OF THE WARRINGAH LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011

For: Torrens title subdivision of one lot into two lots and construction of new driveway
At: 15 Winsome Ave, North Balgowlah
Owner: Ron Thomson
Applicant: Ron Thomson
¢/- Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting
1.0 Introduction

This objection is made pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of Warringah Local Environmental Plan
2011. In this regard it is requested Council support a variation with respect to compliance with the
minimum subdivision lot size as described in Clause 4.1 of the Warringah Local Environmental Plan
2011 (WLEP 2011).

2.0 Background

Clause 4.1 restricts the subdivision lot size in this locality to a minimum of 600m? and is considered to
be a development standard as defined by Section 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment

Act.

The resultant allotments which have been defined as Proposed Lots 240 and 241, will have the following

indices:

Site Area (Lot 240): 664m? (521.9m? excluding easement)
Site Area (Lot 241): 540m?

The controls of Clause 4.1 are considered to be a development standard as defined in the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.
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3.0 Purpose of Clause 4.6

The Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011 contains its own variations clause (Clause 4.6) to allow
a departure from a development standard. Clause 4.6 of the LEP is similar in tenor to the former State
Environmental Planning Policy No. 1, however the variations clause contains considerations which are
different to those in SEPP 1. The language of Clause 4.6(3)(a)(b) suggests a similar approach to SEPP 1
may be taken in part.

There is recent judicial guidance on how variations under Clause 4.6 of the LEP should be assessed.
These cases are taken into consideration in this request for variation.

In particular, the principles identified by Preston CJ in Initial Action Pty Ltd vs Woollahra Municipal
Council [2018] NSWLEC 118 have been considered in this request for a variation to the development
standard.

4.0 Objectives of Clause 4.6
The objectives of Clause 4.6 are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development, and

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

The development will achieve a better outcome in this instance as the site will provide for the Torrens
Title subdivision of an existing lot into two and construction of a new driveway, which is consistent
with the stated objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone, which are noted as:

* Toprovide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

* To ensure that low density residential environments are characterised by landscaped settings
that are in harmony with the natural environment of Warringah.

As sought by the zone objectives, the proposal will provide for the Torrens Title subdivision of an
existing lot into two and construction of a new driveway which is sensitive to the location and the
topography of the locality.

The proposal will reflect the subdivision pattern in the immediate area and complement the locality.

Notwithstanding the non-compliance with the lot size control, the proposed subdivision will not
unreasonably detract from the function of the local residential neighbourhood.
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5.0 Onus on Applicant
Clause 4.6(3) provides that:

Consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the
consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the
contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

This submission has been prepared to support our contention that the development adequately
responds to the provisions of 4.6(3)(a) & (b) above.

6.0 Justification of Proposed Variation

There is jurisdictional guidance available on how variations under Clause 4.6 of the Standard
Instrument should be assessed in Initial Action Pty Ltd vs Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC
11 & Samadiv Council of the City of Sydney [2011] NSWLEC 1199.

Paragraph 27 of the judgement states:

Clause 4.6 of LEP 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Court in exercising the power to grant
consent to the proposed development. The first precondition {and not necessarily in the order
in cl 4.6) requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent
with the objectives of the zone (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The second precondition requires the Court to
be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objectives of the
standard in question (cl 4.6(4){a)(ii)). The third precondition requires the Court to consider a
written request that demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and with the Court finding that
the matters required to be demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(a) and c/
4.6(4)(a)(i)). The fourth precondition requires the Court to consider a written request that
demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard and with the Court finding that the matters required to be
demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(b) and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)).

Precondition 1 - Consistency with zone objectives

The proposed development of and use of the land within the R2 Low Density Residential Zone is
consistent with the zone objectives, which are noted as:

* Toprovide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

* To ensure that low density residential environments are characterised by landscaped settings
that are in harmony with the natural environment of Warringah.
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Comments

Itis considered that the proposed development will be consistent with the desired future character of
the surrounding locality for the following reasons:

e The proposal will provide for an additional lot to meet the housing needs to the community.

¢ The proposed subdivision is consistent with the existing subdivision pattern of the surrounding
lots and will therefore be in keeping with the residential character of the locality.

e The proposal aims to retain and protect the significant trees on site.

As evidence of this, we note the surrounding subdivision pattern in Figure 4 which indicates a number
of similar battle-axe shaped lots within Winsome Avenue and Florence Court, with varying sizes.

A summary of similar lots in the immediate vicinity is provided below:

10 Winsome Ave 461.09m?
10a Winsome Ave 570.6m? (excl. access handle)
12 Winsome Ave 487.0m?
12a Winsome Ave 651.6m?
14 Winsome Ave 476.3m?
14a Winsome Ave 684.9m?
16 Winsome Ave 507.0m?
16a Winsome Ave 568.75m? (excl. access handle)
18 Winsome Ave 498.26m?
20 Winsome Ave 478.7m?

1 Winsome Ave 556.40m?
3,5,7,9,11,13, 15 Winsome 1201m?
Ave
17 Winsome Ave (neighbour) 519m?
Continuation of Winsome to
become Florence Ct (20 metres from
15 Winsome)
9 Florence Ct 461.60m?
8 Florence Ct 465.98m?
7 Florence Ct 467.90m*
6 Florence Ct 537.50m?
5 Florence Ct 682.80m?
2 Florence Ct 499.50m?
1Florence Ct 467.90m?
70 Serpentine Crescent 543.8m?

Table 1: Examples of surrounding varying lot sizes

15 Winsome Ave, North Balgowlah

163

26



ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.3-3 JULY 2019

Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

Given the proposed lot size is compatible with the existing subdivision pattern of its immediate
neighbours to the east and on the northern side of Winsome Avenue, and as the relevant LEP & DCP
Objectives are satisfied, Council’s support of the variation to the minimum lot size control is requested
in this instance.

Precondition 2 - Consistency with the objectives of the standard
The objectives of Clause 4.1 are articulated at Clause 4.1(1):

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to protect residential character by providing for the subdivision of land that results in lots
that are consistent with the pattern, size and configuration of existing lots in the locality,

(b) to promote a subdivision pattern that results in lots that are suitable for commercial and
industrial development,

(c) to protect the integrity of land holding patterns in rural localities against fragmentation,

(d) to achieve low intensity of land use in localities of environmental significance,

(e) to provide for appropriate bush fire protection measures on land that has an interface to
bushland,

(f) to protect and enhance existing remnant bushland,

(g) to retain and protect existing significant natural landscape features,

(h) to manage biodiversity,

(i) to provide for appropriate stormwater management and sewer infrastructure.

Comments

Despite the minor variation to the statutory lot size control which occurs as a result of the extent of
the existing lot, the proposed subdivision is considered to be in keeping with the desired future
character of the locality.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with the existing subdivision pattern of the adjoining lots to the
east and on the northern side of Winsome Avenue and will therefore be in keeping with the residential
character of the locality.

Accordingly, we are of the view that the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the development
standard.
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Precondition 3 - To consider a written request that demonstrates that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case

Itis unreasonable and unnecessary to require strict compliance with the development standard as the
proposal provides for Torrens Title subdivision of an existing lot into two and construction of a new
driveway, which is constrained by the extent of the subject lot.

Council’s controls in Clause 4.1 require a minimum lot size of 600m?.

It is considered that the proposal achieves the Objectives of Clause 4.1 and that the development is
justified in this instance for the following reasons:

e The proposed works will maintain consistency with the existing subdivision pattern of the
adjoining property to the east, together with the neighbouring properties on the northern side
of Winsome Avenue.

For the above reason it would therefore be unreasonable and unnecessary to cause strict compliance
with the standard.

Precondition 4 - To consider a written request that demonstrates that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard and with the
Court [or consent authority] finding that the matters required to be demonstrated have been
adequately addressed

Council’s controls in Clause 4.1 provide a minimum lot size of 600m? for the subject site.

The resultant allotments which have been defined as Proposed Lots 240 and 241, will have the following
indices:

Site Area (Lot 240): 664m? (521.9m? excluding easement)
Site Area (Lot 241): 540m?

The development is justified in this instance for the following reasons:

e The subdivision will maintain a compatible relationship with the existing subdivision patternin
the area. The adjoining lot to the east, together with the neighbouring properties on the
northern side of Winsome Avenue, comprise lots of a similar size to the proposal.

e The proposed southern lot is capable of accommodating a suitable future dwelling, as
demonstrated in the indicative building footprint.

Having regard to the above, it is considered there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify a variation of the development standard for minimum lot size.

In the recent ‘Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90), Pearson
C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation requires identification of grounds that are particular to the
circumstances to the proposed development. That is to say that simply meeting the objectives of the
development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6 variation.
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It should be noted that a Judge of the Court, and later the Court of Appeal, upheld the Four2Five
decision but expressly noted that the Commissioner’s decision on that point (that she was not
“satisfied” because something more specific to the site was required) was simply a discretionary
(subjective) opinion which was a matter for her alone to decide. It does not mean that Clause 4.6
variations can only ever be allowed where there is some special or particular feature of the site that
justifies the non-compliance. Whether there are “sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard”, it is something that can be assessed on a case by case basis
and is for the consent authority to determine for itself.

The recent appeal of Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7 is to be
considered. In this case the Council appealed against the original decision, raising very technical legal
arguments about whether each and every item of clause 4.6 of the LEP had been meticulously
considered and complied with (both in terms of the applicant’s written document itself, and in the
Commissioner’s assessment of it). In February of this year the Chief Judge of the Court dismissed the
appeal, finding no fault in the Commissioner’s approval of the large variations to the height and FSR
controls.

While the judgment did not directly overturn the Four2Five v Ashfield decision an important issue
emerged. The Chief Judge noted that one of the consent authority’s obligation is to be satisfied that
“the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed ...that compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case ..and that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.” He
held that this means:

“the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance with each development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, but only indirectly
by being satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matter in
subclause (3)(a) that compliance with each development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary”.

Accordingly, in regard to the proposed development at 15 Winsome Avenue, North Balgowlah, the
following environmental planning grounds are considered to be sufficient to allow Council to be
satisfied that a variation to the development standard can be supported:

e The development is constrained by the size of the existing lot.
e The variation to the lot size control is inconsequential as it is of negligible impact to the
streetscape and the amenity of neighbouring properties.

The above are the environmental planning grounds which are the circumstance which are particular
to the development which merit a variation to the development standard.

In the Wehbe judgment (Wehbe v Warringah Council [2007] NSWLEC 827), Preston CJ expressed the
view that there are 5 different ways in which a SEPP 1 Objection may be well founded, and that
approval of the Objection may be consistent with the aims of the policy. These 5 questions may be
usefully applied to the consideration of Clause 4.6 variations: -

1. the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;
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Comment: Yes. Refer to comments under ‘Justification of Proposed Variation’ above which
discusses the achievement of the objectives of the standard.

2. the underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and
therefore compliance is unnecessary;

Comment: It is considered that the purpose of the standard is relevant, but the purpose is
satisfied.

3. the underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required
and therefore compliance is unreasonable;

Comment: Compliance does not defeat the underlying object of the standard development;
however, compliance would prevent the approval of an otherwise supportable development.

Furthermore, it is noted that development standards are not intended to be applied in an
absolute manner; which is evidenced by clause 4.6 (1)(a) and (b).

4. the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own
actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

Comment: Whilst it is not submitted that Council has abandoned its own development
standard, it is clear from the assessment in Table 1 & Figure 1 that in the immediate area,
variations to the minimum allotment size are not uncommon.

The minimum 600m? allotment standard is not reflective of any existing local dominance of
lots which meet or exceed the standard.

In fact, the identified variations to the lot sizes in the immediate surrounds of the site indicate
that lots in this locality are commonly less than 600m? in area and can comfortably sustain
modest development that meets the needs of the occupants.

5. the zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development
standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the
land and compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the
particular parcel of land should not have been included in the particular zone.

Comment: The development standard is applicable to and appropriate to the zone.
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7.0 Conclusion

This development proposed a departure from the minimum lot size development standard, with the
proposed subdivision to provide lot sizes of 664m? (521.9m? excluding easement) and 540m? for the
proposed Lots 240 and 241 respectively.

This variation occurs as a result of the size and configuration of the existing allotment.

This objection to the minimum lot size control specified in Clause 4.1 of the Warringah LEP 2011
adequately demonstrates that that the objectives of the standard will be met.

Strict compliance with the minimum lot size control would be unreasonable and unnecessary in the
circumstances of this case.

.

VAUGHAN MILLIGAN
Town Planner
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 03 JULY 2019

ITEM 3.4 DA2018/1930 - 118 BOWER STREET, MANLY - ALTERATIONS
AND ADDITIONS TO THE BUILDING AND CHANGE OF USE TO
AN ATTACHED DUAL OCCUPANCY

REPORTING OFFICER Rebecca Englund
TRIM FILE REF 2019/349056
ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report
2 Site Plan and Elevations
3 Clause 4.6
PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as the
development contravenes a development standard imposed by an environmental planning
instrument by more than 10% or non-numerical development standards.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, refuses Application No. DA2018/1930 for alterations and additions to the
building and change of use to an attached dual occupancy at Lot 29 DP 3806, 118 Bower Street,
Manly subject to the conditions and for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.

169



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

170



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

171



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

172



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

173



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

174



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

175



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

176



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

177



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

178



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

179



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

180



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

181



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

182



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

183



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

184



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

185



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

186



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

187



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

188



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

189



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

190



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

191



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

192



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

193



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

. Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, in this regard the application
is not considered to be acceptable and is recommended for refusal.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Inconsistent with the objectives of the DCP

Inconsistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Inconsistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Inconsistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

It is considered that the proposed development does not satisfy the appropriate controls and that all
processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.
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Attachment 1
Clause 4.6 variation request — FSR

Pursuant to Clause 4.4 MLEP 2013 based on the CMS surveyed area of the
site being 806 square metre the maximum FSR for development on the site
is 0.6:1 representing a gross floor area of 483.6 square metres. The stated
objectives of this clause are:

(a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the
existing and desired streetscape character,

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to
ensure that development does not obscure important landscape
and townscape features,

(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the
area,

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or
enjoyment of adjoining land and the public domain,

(e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the
development, expansion and diversity of business activities that
will contribute to economic growth, the retention of local services
and employment opportunities in local centres.

It has been determined that the proposal has a gross floor area of 565.5
square metres, as defined, representing a floor space ratio of 0.7:1 and
therefore non-compliant with the FSR standard by 81.9 square metres or
16.9%.

We note that the plans tabled at formal pre-DA discussion with Council
(PLM2018/00402017) proposed a GFA of 580sgm, representing a variation
of 20%, with the minutes advising:

The proposal requires a significant variation of the floor space ratio
control.

The proposal is consistent with the surrounding development and
will maintain an appropriate relationship between the existing and
desired streetscape character. The addition of the first floor will
result in the floor space ratio non-compliance and is likely to result in
the disruption of views.
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A comprehensive view loss analysis is to be undertaken and the
design amended to ensure no unreasonable loss of views. Providing
the development does not result in any unreasonable loss of views
the variation to the control could be supported.

We confirm that in the preparation of the original building design particular
attention was given to view loss with the GFA/ FSR reduced and the
building height lowered to comply with the 8.5 metre height standard to
ensure a view sharing outcome with surrounding properties.

Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2013 provides a mechanism by which a development
standard can be varied. The objectives of this clause are:

a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain
development standards to particular development, and

b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing
flexibility in particular circumstances.

Pursuant to clause 4.6(2) consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for
development even though the development would contravene a
development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning
instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development standard
that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

This clause applies to the clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio Development
Standard.

Clause 4.6(3) states that consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has
considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the
contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

Clause 4.6(4) states consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes a development standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the

10
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objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and

the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained.

Clause 4.6(5) states that in deciding whether to grant concurrence, the
Director-General must consider:

(a)

(b)
(c)

whether contravention of the development standard raises any
matter of significance for State or regional environmental planning,
and

the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the
Director-General before granting concurrence.

Claim for Variation

Zone and Zone Objectives

The subject property is zoned E4 Environmental Living pursuant to Manly
Local Environmental Plan 2013 (*MLEP 2013”) with dual occupancies
(attached) permissible in the zone with consent. The stated objectives of the
zone are as follows:

To provide for low-impact residential development in areas with
special ecological, scientific or aesthetic values.

To ensure that residential development does not have an
adverse effect on those values.

To protect tree canopies and ensure that new development does
not dominate the natural scenic qualities of the foreshore.

To ensure that development does not negatively impact on
nearby foreshores, significant geological features and bushland,
including loss of natural vegetation.

To encourage revegetation and rehabilitation of the immediate
foreshore, where appropriate, and minimise the impact of hard
surfaces and associated pollutants in stormwater runoff on the
ecological characteristics of the locality, including water quality.

To ensure that the height and bulk of any proposed buildings or
structures have regard to existing vegetation, topography and
surrounding land uses.

11

202



ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.4 -3 JULY 2019

A dual occupancy attached is defined as 2 dwellings on one lot of land that
are attached to each other but does not include a secondary dwelling. The
proposed development results in 2 dwellings on one lot of land that are
attached to each and are accordingly appropriately defined as dual
occupancy (attached) and permissible with consent in the zone.

The proposed development is consistent with the relevant zone objectives as
follows:

» Provides for a low-impact residential development in an area with
special ecological and aesthetic values and does not have an
adverse effect on the values in terms of terrestrial biodiversity
and foreshore scenic protection. (1! and 2" objectives)

» The development does not dominate the natural scenic qualities
of the foreshore due to the maintenance of the established
foreshore setbacks and adjacent vegetation. (3™ objective).

» The development does not negatively impact on nearby
foreshores, significant geological features and bushland,
including loss of natural vegetation. (4™ objective).

» The development incorporates an enhanced site drainage
regime in terms of discharge arrangement and stormwater
quality. (5" objective).

» The height and bulk of the development has regard to existing
vegetation, topography and surrounding land uses and is
complimentary and compatible in such context. (6™ objective).

The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as outlined.

Floor Space Ratio Standard and Objectives

This standard and the associated objectives have been previously identified.
The spread sheet at Figure 1 over page would appear to reflect an
abandonment of the FSR standard along this section of Bower Street and
within the immediate precinct generally making strict compliance
unreasonable and unnecessary particularly given the relatively minor nature
of the FSR variation sought.

12
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In this regard, it is apparent that development within the site visual
catchment displays an existing FSR, and in many cases building height,
which far exceed the standards with the development clearly consistent with
the existing streetscape character. It is reasonably concluded that the
building height and FSR standards have effectively been abandoned within
this particular street block with the existing character entirely disparate to
the desired future character as reflected by the height and FSR standards.

That said, the proposal complies with the applicable 8.5 metre height control
ensuring that in terms of building height the proposal is consistent with the
desired streetscape character as anticipated by the height standard. A
significant area of non-complaint floor space is associated with the existing
predominantly subterranean lower ground floor storage area which does not
in any manner contribute to actual or perceived building bulk.

Consistent with the conclusions reached by Senior Commissioner Roseth in
the matter of Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council (2005) NSW
LEC 191 we have formed the considered opinion that most observers would
not find the proposed development by virtue of its form, massing or scale
(as reflected by FSR), offensive, jarring or unsympathetic in a streetscape
context nor having regard to the built form characteristics of development
within the sites visual catchment.

Accordingly, we have formed the considered opinion that this objective is
satisfied.

(b)  to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to
ensure that development does not obscure important
landscape and townscape features,

Response: Having inspected the site and its surrounds we have formed the
considered opinion that the development will not obscure any important
landscape or townscape features with a compliant landscape area curtilage
maintained.

Accordingly, we have formed the considered opinion that this objective is
satisfied.

(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the
area,

Response: As depicted on plan DAO9 the proposed development is within
19.65 square metres of strict compliance with the total open space DCP
control with a compliant quantum of landscaped area provided. Strict
compliance would be achieved were the garages able to be pushed to the
front boundary alignment.
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The proposed ground floor additions maintain the setbacks established by
the existing dwelling house with the upper floor stepped in from both side
boundaries to maintain view corridors down both sides of the property. Deep
soil landscaped areas at the front and rear of the site provide appropriately
for landscaping with the front, side and foreshore setbacks maintaining an
appropriate visual relationship between adjoining development.

Accordingly, we have formed the considered opinion that this objective is
satisfied.

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or
enjoyment of adjoining land and the public domain,

Response: In relation to shadowing impact the application is accompanied
by shadow diagrams DA14 and DA 15 which show the impact of shadowing
on the only affected neighbouring properties to the south east. We note that
these adjoining dwellings have elevated living and open space areas
orientated to the north east to take advantage of views and ensuring that at
least 3 hours of direct solar access will be maintained to the principal living
and adjacent open space areas between 9am and 3pm on 215 June. No
unacceptable overshadowing will occur to the public domain.

In relation to privacy, we confirm that in the preparation of the current
building design particular attention was given to orientating all elevated
living rooms and adjacent primary balconies towards Marine Parade with a
majority of side boundary facing fenestration highlight in design or off-set
from neighbouring windows. The plans nominate the provision of a fixed
privacy screen adjacent to the western edge of the first floor terrace to
prevent direct downward overlooking into the north facing private open
space area of the adjoining property.

Having regard to the view sharing principles established by the Land and
Environment Court of NSW in the matter of Tenacity Consulting v Warringah
[2004] NSWLEC 140 as they relate to an assessment of view impacts from
Unit 3/114 Bower Street we have formed the following opinion:

First Step - Assessment of views to be affected

An assessment of the view to be affected. The first step is the assessment
of views to be affected. Water views are valued more highly than land views.
Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) are
valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued more
highly than partial views, eg a water view in which the interface between
land and water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is obscured.
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Second Step - From what part of the property are the views obtained

The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are
obtained. For example the protection of views across side boundaries is
more difficult than the protection of views from front and rear boundaries. In
addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a standing or sitting position may
also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect than standing
views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often
unrealistic.

Comment. These views are available from the living area and adjacent
balcony from both a standing and seated position. The views available over
the subject site are obtained directly across the side boundary and over the
front boundaries of the apartments and over the roof of the existing dwelling
located on the subject site.

Third Step — Assessment of extent of the impact

The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for
the whole of the property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact
on views from living areas is more significant than from bedrooms or service
areas (though views from kitchens are highly valued because people spend
so much time in them). The impact may be assessed quantitatively, but in
many cases this can be meaningless. For example, it is unhelpful to say that
the view loss is 20% If it includes one of the sails of the Opera House. It is
usually more useful to assess the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor,
moderate, severe or devastating.

Comment: We have formed the considered opinion that proposed upper
level roof will impact on views obtained from the living area and adjacent
balcony of Unit 3/ No. 114 Bower Street with the land/ water interface
retained from the south eastern end of the balcony. Based on an
assessment of the totality of the views available from this property, and the
vulnerability of views available across site boundaries, we consider the view
impact to be appropriately described as moderate.

Fourth Step — Reasonableness of the proposal

The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is
causing the impact. A development that complies with all planning controls
would be considered more reasonable than one that breaches them.

Where an impact on views arises as a result of non-compliance with one or
more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be considered
unreasonable.
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With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a more
skilful design could provide the applicant with the same development
potential and amenity and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours. If
the answer to that question is no, then the view impact of a complying
development would probably be considered acceptable and the view
sharing reasonable.

The proposed development complies with the 8.5 metre maximum
prescribed building height with the setback of the north-western most
kitchen element also compliant with the side boundary setback control. The
land/water interface view impact arises from the fully compliant roof form
proposed. A significant area of non-complaint floor space is associated with
the predominantly subterranean lower ground floor storage area which does
not in any manner contribute to actual or perceived building bulk.

Strict compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary under the
circumstances including the apparent abandonment of the FSR standard
along this section of Bower Street.

With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a
more skilful design could provide the applicant with the same
development potential and amenity and reduce the impact on the
views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is no, then the view
impact of a complying development would probably be considered
acceptable and the view sharing reasonable.

Comment: N/A

Having reviewed the detail of the application we have formed the considered
opinion that a view sharing scenario is maintained between adjoining
properties in accordance with the principles established in Tenacity
Consulting Pty Ltd v Warringah Council [2004] NSWLEC140 and Davies v
Penrith City Council [2013] NSWLEC 1141.

(e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage
the development, expansion and diversity of business
activities that will contribute to economic growth, the retention
of local services and employment opportunities in local
centres.

Response: This objective is not applicable.

In the recent 'Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council
[2015] NSWLEC 90), Pearson C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation
requires identification of grounds that are particular to the circumstances to
the proposed development. That is to say that simply meeting the objectives
of the development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6
variation.
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In this regard, we have formed the considered opinion that sufficient
environmental planning grounds exist to justify the variation including the
compatibility of the height, bulk and scale of the development, as reflected
by floor space, with the built form characteristics established by adjoining
development and development generally within the site’s visual catchment
and the fact that a significant area of non-complaint floor space is
associated with the existing predominantly subterranean lower ground floor
storage area which does not in any manner contribute to actual or perceived
building bulk.

Further, the floor space proposed promotes/ reflects the orderly and
economic use and development of the land, consistent with objectives 1.3(c)
and (g) of the Act, in circumstances where the FSR standard has effectively
been abandoned within this particular street block and given the desire for
the current property owner to realise the reasonable development potential
of their property, consistent with that of surrounding development, which are
all located in an waterfront iconic area of the Northern Beaches.

The developments compliance with the objectives of the FSR standard and
the general paucity of adverse environmental impact also give weight to the
acceptability of the variation sought.

Conclusions

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the
considered opinion:

(a) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the
zone objectives, and

(b) that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the
objectives of the floor space ratio standard, and

(c) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard, and

(d) that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the
floor space ratio development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(e) that given the developments ability to comply with the zone and floor
space ratio standard objectives that approval would not be
antipathetic to the public interest, and

(f) that contravention of the development standard does not raise any
matter of significance for State or regional environmental planning.
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As such, we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no
statutory or environmental planning impediment to the granting of a floor
space ratio variation in this instance.
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ITEM 3.5 MOD2019/0024 - 43 BOORALIE ROAD, TERREY HILLS -
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA2016/0523
GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION WORKS, CONSTRUCTION OF A
SERVICE STATION AND SIGNAGE

REPORTING OFFICER Steve Findlay

TRIM FILE REF 2019/349066

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report
2 Plans

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is a
modification of a determination made by a local planning panel.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, approves Application No. MOD2019/0024 for Modification of Development
Consent DA2016/0523 granted for demolition works, construction of a service station and signage
at Lot 1 DP 545812, 43 Booralie Road, Terrey Hills subject to the conditions and for the reasons
set out in the Assessment Report.
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REPORT TO NORTHERN BEACHES LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.6 - 03 JULY 2019

ITEM 3.6 MOD2019/0029 - 46 VICTORIA PARADE, MANLY -
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA367/2010
GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION WORKS AND CONSTRUCTION
OF A RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDING

REPORTING OFFICER Anna Williams

TRIM FILE REF 2019/349106

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report
2 Plans

3 SEPP 65 Report

PURPOSE

This application has been referred to the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel as it is a
modification of a determination made by a local planning panel.

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

That the Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel, on behalf of Northern Beaches Council as the
consent authority, refuses Application No. MOD2019/0029 for Modification of Development
Consent DA367/2010 granted for demolition works and construction of a residential flat building at
Lot CP SP 10040, 46 Victoria Parade, Manly for the reasons set out in the Assessment Report.
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RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council , as the consent authority REFUSE Modification Application No. Mod2019/0029 for
Modification of Development Consent DA367/2010 granted for demolition works and construction of a
residential flat building on land at Lot CP SP 10040,46 Victoria Parade, MANLY, subject to the reasons
outlined as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 3.4 Amenity (Views,
Overshadowing, Overlooking /Privacy, Noise) of the Manly Development Control Plan .

2. Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 3.4.2 Privacy and Security
of the Manly Development Control Plan .

3. Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 4.1.4 Setbacks (rear) and
Building Separation of the Manly Development Control Plan.

4. Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the
proposed development is not in the public interest.
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PRINCIPLE 3 — DENSITY

Good design achieves a high level of amenity for residents and each apartment, resulting in a density
appropriate to the site and its context.

Appropriate densities are consistent with the area’s existing or projected population. Appropriate
densities can be sustained by existing or proposed infrastructure, public transport, access to jobs,
community facilities and the environment.

The proposal complies with the floor space ratio provisions of the LEP and separation distances outlined in
the ADG and council DCP set back provisions. The design responds to the shape and opportunities of the
site and has consideration to adjacent development. The yield of 13 units (DA) reduced to 11 (s96) custom
designed owner occupier apartments with a greater proportion of family sized apartments. The scale and
density is appropriate given the surrounding residential typology which extends through to the Manly Corso
commercial village, high rise hotel accommodation and serviced apartments facing the surf beach. This
density has characterized the South Steyne and Harbor Femry interchange precinct for half a century and
continues to be a tourism and recreational destination for greater Sydney..

PRINCIPLE 4 — SUSTAINABILITY

Good design combines positive environmental, social and economic outcomes. Good sustainable design
includes use of natural cross ventilation and sunlight for the amenity and live ability of residents and passive
thermal design for ventilation, heating and cooling reducing reliance on technology and operation costs. Other
elements include recycling and reuse of materials and waste, use of sustainable materials, and deep soil
zZones for groundwater recharge and vegetation.

The building is designed to embrace the principles of Environmentally Sustainable Design and to meet the
targets set out in the Building and Sustainability Index (BASIX). This involves the careful selection of
electrical appliances, light fittings, sanitary fittings, building materials, design of window openings, orientation
and shading. The proposal meets the solar access & ventilation targets set-out in the ADG. Allowance has
been made for solar array construction at roof level for Body Corporate adoption in the future.

PRINCIPLE 5 - LANDSCAPE

Good design recognizes that together landscape and buildings operate as an integrated and sustainable
system, resulting in attractive developments with good amenity. A positive image and contextual fit of
well-designed developments is achieved by contributing to the landscape character of the streetscape and
neighborhood.

Good landscape design enhances the development’s environmental performance by retaining positive natural
features which contribute to the local context, coordinating water and soil management, solar access,
micro-climate, tree canopy, habitat values, and preserving green networks. Good landscape design optimizes
usability, privacy and opportunities for social interaction, equitable access, respect for neighbors’ amenity,
provides for practical establishment and long term management.

The building has been designed to provide landscaping at the footpath level and entry for ground floor privacy
consistent with street character and northern outlook. At higher levels | balcony screening between adjoining
neighbors to the west is built in for serviceability by the relevant strata owners.._.minimizing body corporate
maintenance.

The landscape design to the ground level communal area is largely directional to the lift lobby and provides
privacy to the ground level apartment
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PRINCIPLE 6 — AMENITY

Good design positively influences intemal and external amenity for residents and neighbors. Achieving good
amenity contributes to positive living environments and resident well-being.

Good amenity combines appropriate room dimensions and shapes, access to sunlight, natural ventilation,
outlook, visual and acoustic privacy, storage, indoor and outdoor space, efficient layouts and service areas,
and ease of access for all age groups and degrees of mobility.

Where possible, apartment layouts have been designed with the living areas directly on the fagade with a
north facing balcony. This maximizes the opportunity for solar access & natural light.

The proposal achieves the targets of the Rule of Thumb in the Apartment Design Guide: for 9 of 11 units

Amenity item Achieved ADG Rule of Thumb
Cross flow ventilation 80% 60%

Solar access of 2 hours 81% 70%

in mid-winter

Individual apartments have been configured to achieve the separation distances between buildings as
described within the ADG. Furniture layouts have been included on the plans that show that each room has
ample space for the designated function. Built in storage has been provided in each unit and is measured
and illustrated on the unit plans and is in accordance with the ADG. A maximum of 50% of external storage is
provided in the basement divided up into 11 cages of approx. 10.0m3 cubic metres each . There is direct lift
access to each floor including the basements and common lobby areas. 2 adaptable car spaces (20%) have
been provided as previously approved. A visitor bicycle rack is located off the main residential entry. A
spreadsheet of unit sizes, bedrooms, parking numbers shows the compliance with SEPP65 issues of solar
access, cross-flow ventilation, balcony size and storage. The design meets or exceeds the minimum sizes for
apartments, living room widths, bedroom areas & robe sizes.

PRINCIPLE 7 — SAFETY

Good design optimizes safety and security, within the development and the public domain. It provides for
quality public and private spaces that are clearly defined and fit for the intended purpose. Opportunities to
maximize passive surveillance of public and communal areas promote safety.

A positive relationship between public and private spaces is achieved through clearly defined secure
access points and well-lit and visible areas that are easily maintained and appropriate to the location and
purpose.

The proposed layouts of the building apatments and balconies have been designed to provide natural
passive surveillance of both the public domain to Dungowan Lane and Victoria Parade. Surveillance of
common lobby, visitor parking, driveway ramp and open spaces will be under CCTV record. An appropriate
security access system will be incorporated within the entry lobbies and basement parking level. Pedestrian
areas have good clear lines of sight to minimize hiding places for potential attack. Vehicular access is via
ramps from Dungowan Lane and have a security roller shutter separated from basement parking.
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